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CHAPTER 528

AN ACT to amend 85.01 (4) (g) of the statutes, relating to the registra-
tion of Red Cross blood bank motor vehicles.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

85.01 (4) (g) of the statutes is amended to read:
85.01 (4) (g) Automobiles, motor trucks, motor delivery wagons,

trailers or semitrailers owned and operated exclusively in the public
service by the state of Wisconsin, or by any county or municipality
thereof, and motor busses owned and operated by a private school or
college and used exclusively for transportation of students to and from
such school or college or by a charitable corporation used exclusively
for the purposes for which incorporated and not used for hire, and motor
vehicles operated exclusively as Red Cross blood bank vehicles shall be
registered by the motor vehicle department upon receipt of a properly filled
out application blank accompanied by the payment of a registration fee
of $1 for each of said vehicles or trailers. The foregoing provision shall
also apply to automobiles, motor trucks, motor delivery wagons, trailers
or semitrailers loaned to the state or any county or municipality thereof
for the duration of the war emergency and operated exclusively by the
state or such county or municipality for civilian defense purposes. The
motor vehicle department shall furnish one number plate for each auto-
mobile, motor truck, motor bus, motor delivery wagon, motor cycle, trailer
or semitrailer, of a special series and color, and said number plates shall
be renewed each year so long as it is used exclusively in the public service
or for such school or college transportation. Registration fees received
under this paragraph shall be credited as from the town, village or city
from which said fees are received. Automobiles owned by the state and
used by conservation wardens may be registered in the same manner as
privately owned automobiles.

Approved August 2, 1955.
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